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Overview of key concepts
Number Concept

1

2-11

12-17

18-25, 36

27-31

32-35

37-39

General part

Type of questionnaire, participation status, duration

Importance of school education, idealistic/realistic educational aspirations for child, desired occupation for child, reasons 
for occupational choice for child, joining family business, costs, subjective prestige, importance of status maintenance, 
probability of status maintenance 

Identification responding person, completed education, current employment situation, currently practiced occupation, 
occupational position

Date of birth, migration background (country of birth, nationality, parents' country of birth (third generation)), civil status, 
household situation, identification partner, language

Identification

(Secondary) social origin effects

Completed education, current employment situation, currently practiced occupation, occupational position

Migration background (country of birth, nationality)

Household members, household members in education, income

Education, occupational situation – responding person

Sociodemographic characteristics – responding person

Education, occupational situation – responding person's partner (P)

Sociodemographic characteristics – responding person's partner (P)

Household
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1 Identification                                   

Var code ID-student

Var e1status Participation status in wave 1: Parents
Scale 0 no participation

1 participation

Var e1svytyp Type of questionnaire
Scale 1 paper

2 online

Var e1datum Date of participation: Parents

Var e1dispcode Participation status
Skala 11 no participation in W1

21 interruption after login
22 interrupted
31 finished after interruption
32 finished after interruption

Var e1duration Duration (in seconds): Online only

2 Importance of school education

Var e1educall Importance of school education
Scale 1 totally unimportant

2 rather unimportant
3 neither unimportant nor important
4 rather important
5 very important

3

Var e1ideal1 Idealistic educational aspirations: VET
e1ideal2 Idealistic educational aspirations: Vocational Baccalaureate
e1ideal3 Idealistic educational aspirations: Baccalaureate school
e1ideal4 Idealistic educational aspirations: Other middle schools

Scale 1 not at all
2 only little
3 neither, nor
4 rather strongly
5 strongly

4 Realistic educational aspirations for child

Var e1real1 Realistic educational aspirations: VET
e1real2 Realistic educational aspirations: Vocational Baccalaureate
e1real3 Realistic educational aspirations: Baccalaureate schools
e1real4 Realistic educational aspirations: Other high schools

Scale 1 in no case
2 rather unlikely
3 neither unlikely nor likely
4 rather likely 
5 for certain

5

Var e1occupch Desired occupation
Scale 1 answered

99 I do not know

Var new e1occupch1_stamm First desired occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
 Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification, Stammcode (8 digits)

Var new e1occupch1 isco08 First desired occupation: ISCO-08
International Standard Classification of Occupations, ISCO-08

Var new e1occupch1 isei08 First desired occupation: ISEI-08
International Socio-Economic Index of Occupational Status, 16-90

Var new e1occupch1_siops08 First desired occupation: SIOPS-08
Treiman-Index, 0-100

Var new e1occupch2_stamm Second desired occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
Var new e1occupch2_isco08 Second desired occupation: ISCO-08
Var new e1occupch2_isei08 Second desired occupation: ISEI-08
Var new e1occupch2_siops08 Second desired occupation: SIOPS-08

Var new e1occupch3_stamm Third desired occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
Var new e1occupch3_isco08 Third desired occupation: ISCO-08
Var new e1occupch3_isei08 Third desired occupation: ISEI-08
Var new e1occupch3_siops08 Third desired occupation: SIOPS-08

In your opinion, what occupation do you think your child should learn?

First of all, we are interested in how you assess the importance of school education in general. How important do you think school education is 
for your own life?    

Idealistic educational aspirations for child

Ideally, how much would you like your child to complete the following degrees? 

Once you consider everything you currently know: How likely is it that your child will actually complete the following degrees?   

Desired occupation for child

Page 2



6

Var e1occupreas1 Having good chances of getting a training position
e1occupreas2 Being well paid after the training period
e1occupreas3 Being respected for the chosen occupation
e1occupreas4 Low risk of being unemployed 
e1occupreas5 Doing work that is interesting and fun
e1occupreas6 Having a lot of free time
e1occupreas7 Having many opportunities concerning occupational development
e1occupreas8 Reconciling family and work

Scale 1 totally unimportant
2 rather unimportant
3 neither unimportant nor important
4 rather important
5 very important

7

Var e1owncomp Possibility joining family business
Scale 1 yes

2 no

8

Var e1educcost1 Financial burden: VET
e1educcost2 Financial burden: Vocational Baccalaureate
e1educcost3 Financial burden: Baccalaureate School
e1educcost4 Financial burden: Other middle schools

Scale 1 very low
2 rather low
3 neither low, nor high
4 rather high
5 very high

9

Var e1fjobstat Subjective prestige: Own occupation
Scale 1 lowest status

…  
20 highest status

Var e1mjobstat Subjective prestige: Partner's occupation
Scale 1 lowest status

…  
20 highest status

Var e1igabstat Subjective prestige: Child's future occupation
Scale 1 lowest status

…  
20 highest status

10 Importance of status maintenance

Var e1statmat Importance status maintenance
Scale 1 totally unimportant

2
3
4
5 very important

As long as your child is in education, there are various costs (e.g. costs for commuting, trips, text books, materials for school/training or work 
clothes). In addition, your child can only earn money for herself/himself to a limited extent during this time. All in all, how would you assess the 
the financial burden of the following educational degrees?

If you now think about the future, what prestige would you like your child to achieve at least by his/her future occupation? 

In our society, not all occupations have the same prestige. What do you think is your partner's occupation's prestige?

How important is it to you that your child has an occupation one day, the prestige of which is at least as high as that of your own’s or your 
partner's occupation?

In our society, not all occupations have the same prestige. What do you think is your own occupation's prestige?

Subjective prestige                            

Joining family business                                     

Does your child have the opportunity to join your own business or that of relatives?  

Costs

Reasons for occupational choice for child

We will now give you some reasons that may be important for occupational choices. Please indicate how important these reasons are to you 
regarding your child's occupational choice.    
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11 Probability of status maintenance 

Var e1educstat1 Status maintenance: VET
e1educstat2 Status maintenance: Vocational Baccalaureate
e1educstat3 Status maintenance: Baccalaureate School
e1educstat4 Status maintenance: Other middle schools

Scale 1 not helpful
2 rather not helpful
3 neither unhelpful nor helpful
4 rather helpful
5 very helpful

12

Var e1pers1 Responding person
Scale 1 Child's mother

2 Child's stepmother
3 Other female legal guardian
4 Child's father
5 Child's stepfather
6 Other male legal guardian
7 Other person, namely: → e1pers2

Var e1pers2 Responding person: Other person, namely:

Var new e1sex Responding person's gender
Scale 1 male

2 female

13

Var e1educ1 None
e1educ2 Compulsory education (primary education, lower-secondary education)

e1educ3 Specialized middle school or other training at upper-secondary level (up to 2 years) 
e1educ4 VET program (company-based or school-based)
e1educ5 Baccalaureate school, vocational baccalaureate school, specialized middle school (at least 3 years)
e1educ6 Teacher training school (upper secondary level)
e1educ7 (Advanced) professional education and training 
e1educ8 College of professional education and training (including postgraduate studies)
e1educ9 University, universitiy of applied sciences (including postgraduate studies)

Scale 0 not answered
1 yes

14

Var e1empl Current employment situation
Scale 1 I am employed, full-time: 100%

2 I am employed, part-time  % → e1emplpart
3 I am unemployed, but looking for a job 
4 I am doing in-company training
5 I am studying
6 I am mostly taking care of the child/children and the housekeeping
7 Other, namely: → e1emplpoth

Var e1emplpart Current employment situation: Part-time

Var e1emploth Current employment situation: Other

Completed education - responding person                                   

Current employment situation - responding person                                                

How helpful would the following educational degrees be in order to attain an occupation, the prestige of which is at least as high as that of your 
own’s or your partner's occupation?

How is your current employment situation best described?

Identification - responding person

What education did you complete (please tick all that apply)?

This questionnaire is completed by:
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15

Var e1job Currently practiced occupation 16 Filter                                            
Scale 1 I am/was employed → 15 (e1jobtitle1 stamm)

2 I have never been part of the labor force → 18 (e1birthd)

Var new e1jobtitle1_stamm First occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
Scale Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification, Stammcode (8 digits)

e1jobtitle1 isco08 First occupation: ISCO-08
International Standard Classification of Occupations, ISCO-08

e1jobtitle1 isco88 First occupation: ISCO-88
International Standard Classification of Occupations, ISCO-88

e1jobtitle1_isei08 First occupation: ISEI-08
International Socio-Economic Index of Occupational Status, 16-90

e1jobtitle1 siops08 First occupation: SIOPS-08
Treiman-Index, 0-100

dito e1jobtitle2 stamm Second occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
e1jobtitle2 isco08 Second occupation: ISCO-08
e1jobtitle2 isco88 Second occupation: ISCO-88
e1jobtitle2 isei08 Second occupation: ISEI-08
e1jobtitle2 siops08 Second occupation: SIOPS-08

dito e1jobtitle3_stamm Third occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
e1jobtitle3 isco08 Third occupation: ISCO-08
e1jobtitle3 isco88 Third occupation: ISCO-88
e1jobtitle3 isei Third occupation: ISEI-08
e1jobtitle3 siops Third occupation: SIOPS-08

17

Var e1jobpos Occupational position
Scale 1 unskilled worker (e.g. in agriculture or in industry)

2 skilled manual occupations (e.g. forestry worker, construction worker, factory worker with VET degree)

3 skilled non-manual professions (e.g. technical staff, lab technician)
4 intermediate occupations (e.g. foreman, office manager, social assistant)
5 academic occupations and middle management (e.g. engineer, intermediate management, scientific staff)
6 other self-employed (e.g. farmer, artisan, free merchant, artist)
7 liberal occupations (freie Berufe) (e.g. lawyer, architect, physician with her/his own practice)
8 higher management

18

Var e1birthm Month of birth

Var e1birthy Year of birth

19

Var e1chsince Living in Switzerland 20 Filter                                          
Scale 1 since birth → 22 (e1nationality1)

2 not since birth → 19 (e1chsince1y)

Var e1chsincey Year of immigration

Living in Switzerland - responding person                                     

Which occupation are you currently practicing or did you last practice? If possible, enter the official title of the degree. (Examples: commercial 
employee, electrical mechanic, nurse AKP/SRK, Lic.Iur, Dr. Med.)   

What is your current occupational position? If you have several employments, please tick only the position of your main occupation.    

Since when have you been living in Switzerland?

Currently practiced occupation - responding person

Occupational position - responding person

Date of birth - responding person

When were you born?
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Var e1birthabr Country of birth

Var new e1birthabr_kat Country of birth abroad, categorized
Scale 2 Germany

3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

 10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other: →  e1birthabr1 kat16
17 I do not know

Var new e1birthabr_kat16 Country of birth abroad, other

22

Var new e1nationality1 First nationality parents
Scale 1 Switzerland

2 Germany
3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other → e1nationality16

Var new e1nationality16 Other first nationality
Var new e1nationality2 Second nationality
Var new e1nationality3 Third nationality

Nationality - responding person                                             

Country of birth - responding person

What nationality/nationalities are you?

In what country were you born?
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23 Country of birth  - respondent's father/mother (third generation)                                          

Var e1grandf Country of birth Switzerland: Father
Scale 1 yes

2 no

Var e1grandfabr Registered country of birth if not CH: Father

Var new e1grandfabr_kat Registered country of birth if not Switzerland: Father - categorized
Scale 2 Germany

3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other: → e1grandfabr kat16

Var e1grandfabr_kat16 Registered country of birth if not Switzerland (other): Father

Var e1grandm Country of birth Switzerland: Mother
Scale 1 yes

2 no

Var e1grandmabr Registered country of birth if not CH: Mother

Var new e1grandmabr_kat Registered country of birth if not Switzerland: Mother - categorized
Scale 2 Germany

3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other: → e1grandmabr kat16

Var e1grandmabr_kat16 Registered country of birth if not Switzerland (other): Mother

24

Var e1civil Civil status
1 married
2 married, but separated
3 single
4 divorced
5 widowed

25

Var e1parents Household situation 26 Filter                                              
Scale 1 single parent → 36 (e1lang)

2 with spouse → 27 (e1educ1P), via 25 (e1sexP)
3 with (registered) partner → 27 (e1educ1P), via 25 (e1sexP)

Var new e1sexP Gender partner
0 no partner
1 male
2 female

Is your mother born in Switzerland?

Is your father born in Switzerland?

Civil status - responding person

How is your current household situation best desribed?

How is your civil status best desribed?

Household situation                                   
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Var e1educ1P None
e1educ2P Compulsory education (primary education, lower-secondary education)
e1educ3P Specialized middle school or other training at upper-secondary level (up to 2 years) 
e1educ4P VET program (company-based or school-based)
e1educ5P Baccalaureate school, vocational baccalaureate school, specialized middle school (at least 3 years)
e1educ6P Teacher training school (upper secondary level)
e1educ7P (Advanced) professional education and training 
e1educ8P College of professional education and training
e1educ9P University, universitiy of applied sciences

Scale 0 does not apply
1 applies

28

Var e1emplP Partner's current employment situation
Scale 1 He/she is employed, full-time: 100%

2 He/she is employed, part-time  % → e1emplpartP
3 He/she is unemployed, but looking for a job 
4 He/she is doing in-company training
5 He/she is studying
6 He/she is mostly taking care of the child/children and the housekeeping
7 Other, namely: → e1emplothP

Var e1emplpartP Partner's current employment situation: Part-time

Var e1emplothP Partner's current employment situation: Other

29

Var e1jobP Partner's currently practiced occupation 30 Filter                                         
Scale 1 He/she is/was employed → 29 (e1jobtitle1P stamm)

2 He/she has never been part of the labor force → 32 (e1chsinceP)

Var new e1jobtitle1P stamm First occupation of partner: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
 Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification, Stammcode (8 digits)

Var new e1jobtitle1P_isco08 First occupation of partner: ISCO-08
International Standard Classification of Occupations, ISCO-08

Var new e1jobtitle1P_isco88 First occupation of partner: ISCO-88
International Standard Classification of Occupations, ISCO-88

Var new e1jobtitle1P isei08 First occupation of partner: ISEI-08
International Socio-Economic Index of Occupational Status, 16-90

Var new e1jobtitle1P_siops08 First occupation of partner: SIOPS-08
Treiman-Index, 0-100

Var new e1jobtitle2P stamm Partner's second occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
Var new e1jobtitle2P isco08 Partner's second occupation: ISCO-08
Var new e1jobtitle2P isco88 Partner's second occupation: ISCO-88
Var new e1jobtitle2P isei08 Partner's second occupation: ISEI-08
Var new e1jobtitle2P siops08 Partner's second occupation: SIOPS-08

Var new e1jobtitle3P stamm Partner's third occupation: Swiss Federal Statistical Office Classification (CH-Berufsdatenbank)
Var new e1jobtitle3P_isco08 Partner's third occupation: ISCO-08
Var new e1jobtitle3P_isco88 Partner's third occupation: ISCO-88
Var new e1jobtitle3P isei08 Partner's third occupation: ISEI-08
Var new e1jobtitle3P siops08 Partner's third occupation: SIOPS-08

31

Var e1jobposP Occupational position: Partner
Scale 1 unskilled worker (e.g. in agriculture or in industry)

2 skilled manual occupations (e.g. forestry worker, construction worker, factory worker with VET degree)
3 skilled non-manual professions (e.g. technical staff, lab technician)
4 intermediate occupations (e.g. foreman, office manager, social assistant)
5 academic occupations and higher management (e.g. engineer, intermediate management, scientific staff)
6 other self-employed (e.g. farmer, artisan, free merchant, artist)
7 liberal occupations (freie Berufe) (e.g. lawyer, architect, physician with her/his own practice)
8 higher management

32

Var e1chsinceP Living in Switzerland 33 Filter                                             
Scale 1 since birth → 35 (e1nationality1P)

2 not since birth → 32 (e1chsinceyP)

Var e1chsinceyP Year of immigration

Occupational position - respondent's partner  

What is your partner's current occupational position? If he/she has several employments, please tick only the position of his/her main occupation.    

Which occupation is your partner currently practicing or did he/she last practice? If possible, enter the official title of the degree. (Examples: commercial employee, electrical mechanic, 
nurse AKP/SRK, Lic.Iur, Dr. Med.)   

Completed education - respondent's partner                                              

Current employment situation - respondent's partner                                

Currently practiced occupation - respondent's partner     

Since when has your partner been living in Switzerland?

Living in Switzerland - respondent's partner                                     

What education did your partner complete (please tick all that apply)?

How is your partner's current employment situation best described?
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Var e1birthabrP Country of birth partner

Var new e1birthabrP_kat Country of birth abroad, categorized: Partner
Scale 1 Switzerland

2 Germany
3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

 10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other: →  e1birthabrP kat16
17 I do not know

Var new e1birthabrP_kat16 Country of birth abroad, other: Partner

35

Var new e1nationality1P First nationality partner
Scale 1 Switzerland

2 Germany
3 Italy
4 Serbia
5 Albania
6 Turkey
7 Portugal
8 Kosovo
9 Bosnia and Herzegovina

10 Croatia
11 Austria
12 Spain
13 Macedonia
14 France
15 Montenegro
16 other → e1nationalityP16

Var new e1nationalityP16 Other first nationality: Partner
Var new e1nationality2P Second nationality: Partner
Var new e1nationality3P Third nationality: Partner

36

Var e1lang Language

Var new e1langger Main language (Swiss) German
0 other
1 (Swiss) German

Var new e1lang_new Main language, first mentioned language considered

Var e1langchild Language at home

What nationality/nationalities is your partner?

Which is the language you think in and which you know best? 

Language - respondent          

Country of birth - respondent's partner                                        

In what country was your partner born?

Nationality - respondent's partner                                        

Which language do you speak predominantly at home with your child? 
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Var e1pershome People in the household

Var e1persoblig People in compulsory school

Var new e1persoblig2 People in Compulsory Education, if SuS in t1 younger than 14 years

Var e1persvoc People in VET

Var e1persmscho People in middle school

Var e1perstert People in tertiary education

38

Var new e1perseduc Total persons in education

Var new e1pers Persons in the household who are not in education

39 Income

Var e1income Monthly income
Scale 1 0 - 1000 Swiss francs per month

2 1001 - 2000 Swiss francs per month
3 2001 - 3000 Swiss francs per month
4 3001 - 4000 Swiss francs per month
5 4001 - 5000 Swiss francs per month
6 5001 - 6000 Swiss francs per month
7 6001 - 7000 Swiss francs per month
8 7001 - 8000 Swiss francs per month
9 8001 - 9000 Swiss francs per month

10 9001 - 10000 Swiss francs per month
11 > 10`000  Swiss francs per month

Var new e1hhincome Equivalent household income: metric

Var new e1hhincome_kat Equivalent household income: categorised
1 low
2 medium
3 high

Var new e1hhincome_kat_m Equivalent household income: categorised, incl. category with missings
1 low
2 medium
3 high
4 missing

Personen im Haushalt mit/ohne Ausbildung

Household

How many of the people living in your household are currently in middle school (Baccalaureate school, specialized middle school)?

How many of the people living in your household are currently studying (university, university of applied sciences, university of teacher 
education)?

If you put all incomes of the people currently living in your household together: What is the monthly net household income? (The net income is 
the total income minus retirement (AHV), unemployment (AV) and disability (IV) benefits and minus taxes). If you do not know the exact amount, 
please estimate it.   

Yourself included, how many people live in your household?

How many of the people living in your household are currently in primary or and lower-secondary school?

How many of the people living in your household are currently in VET?
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Var new e1meduc Completion of training: Mother
1 None
2 Compulsory Education (Primary Education, Lower-secondary Education)
3 Specialized middle school or other training at upper-secondary level (up to 2 years)
4 VET
5 Upper-secondary education (Baccalaureate school and upper-secondary specialised schools)
6 Universities of teacher education
7 Federal and advanced PET Diploma Examinations
8 Colleges of professional education and training
9 University, Universities of Applied Sciences

Var new e1feduc Completion of training: Father
1 None
2 Compulsory Education (Primary Education, Lower-secondary Education)
3 Specialized middle school or other training at upper-secondary level (up to 2 years)
4 VET
5 Upper-secondary education (Baccalaureate school and upper-secondary specialised schools)
6 Universities of teacher education
7 Federal and advanced PET Diploma Examinations
8 Colleges of professional education and training
9 University, Universities of Applied Sciences

Var new e1highesteduc Completion of training: Parents
1 None
2 Compulsory Education (Primary Education, Lower-secondary Education)
3 Specialized middle school or other training at upper-secondary level (up to 2 years)
4 VET
5 Upper-secondary education (Baccalaureate school and upper-secondary specialised schools)
6 Universities of teacher education
7 Federal and advanced PET Diploma Examinations
8 Colleges of professional education and training
9 University, Universities of Applied Sciences

Var new e1heduc Completion of training in family
1 isced 3c
2 isced 3b
3 isced 3a
4 isced 4-6
5 isced missing

Var new e1mempl Current labour situation: Mother
1 full-time employed: 100%
2 part-time employed:__%
3 unemployed, but looking for a job 
4 professional training
5 University studies
6 housewife/househusband
7 something else: 

Var new e1fempl Current labour situation: Father
1 full-time employed: 100%
2 part-time employed:__%
3 unemployed, but looking for a job 
4 professional training
5 University studies
6 housewife/househusband
7 something else: 

Var new e1mjobpos Professional position: Mother
Skala 1 unskilled worker (e.g. in agriculture or in industry)

2  skilled manual occupations (e.g. forestry worker, construction engineer, factory worker with VET)
3 skilled non-manual professions (e.g. technical staff, draftsman, lab technician)
4 Intermediate occupations (e.g. foreman, office manager, social worker)
5 academic professions and higher management (eg engineer, middle management, scientific staff)
6 other self-employed (e.g. farmer, artisan, free merchant, artist)
7 liberal professions (e.g. lawyer, architect, doctor with her own practice)
8 higher management

Var new e1fjobpos Professional position: Father
Skala 1 unskilled worker (e.g. in agriculture  or in industry)

2 skilled manual occupations (e.g. forestry worker, construction engineer, factory worker with VET)
3 skilled non-manual professions (e.g. technical staff, draftsman, lab technician)
4 Intermediate occupations (e.g. foreman, office manager, social worker)
5 academic professions and higher management (eg engineer, middle management, scientific staff)
6 other self-employed (e.g. farmer, artisan, free merchant, artist)
7 liberal professions (e.g. lawyer, architect, doctor with her own practice)
8 higher management

Var new e1heduc Highest completion of training (ISCED) in family
1 isced 3c
2 isced 3b
3 isced 3a
4 isced 4-6
5 isced missing

41

Var e1message Open message

If you would like to tell us something, here you have the opportunity to do so.

Completion of training, current labour situation, professional position mother/father                                          

Open message                                          
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